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Electorate Break-Down     Total    Voted Participation Rate 
Full-Time Constituents 1176 591 50% 
Part-Time Faculty 1122 53 5% 
Full-Time Staff 1432 211 15% 
Total Electorate 3730 855 23% 

 

ACADE M I C  S E N AT E  S E AT S  
 
CONSTITUENCY 

Arts [seat added] 
(22 voted / 83 total – 27% participation) [One 2-year] 2017 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Bill Meyer 
Write-in 

19 votes 
2 votes 

90% 
10% 

Elected 

 

Engineering & Computer Science 
(32 voted / 53 total – 60% participation) [One 2-year] 2017 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Shawn X. Wang 
Michael Shafae 
Write-in 

19 votes 
12 votes 
1 vote 

59% 
38% 
 3% 

Elected 

 

Health & Human Development 
(56 voted / 138 total – 41% participation) [One 2-year] 2017 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Michele M. Wood 
Write-in 

43 votes 
 0 votes 

100% 
0% 

Elected 

 

Humanities 
(51 voted / 91 total – 56% participation) [One 2-year] 2017 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 

Emily Bonney 
Thomas Fujita-Rony 
James Hussar 
Write-in 

19 votes 
18 votes 
13 votes 
   0 votes 

38% 
36% 
26% 
0% 

Elected 
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Social Sciences 
(105 voted / 166 total – 63% participation) [One 2-year] 2017 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Michael P. Perez 
Matthew Jarvis 
Write-in 

50 votes 
45 votes 
  1 vote 

52% 
47% 
1% 

Elected 

 

Library/Athletics/Counseling & Psychological Services/ 
University Extended Education (28 voted / 77 total – 36% participation) 

L/A/C/E 
[One 2-year] 2017 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Mike DeMars 
David Botsford 
Write-in 

21 votes 
5 votes 
0 votes 

81% 
19% 
0% 

Elected 

 

Mihaylo College of Business and Economics 
(129 voted / 160 total – 81% participation) 

[Two 2-year] 2017 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Betty Chavis 
Hamid Tavakolian 
Emmanuel Lartey 
Write-in 

72 votes 
70 votes 
66 votes 
  3 votes 

34% 
33% 
31% 
1% 

Elected 
Elected 

 

Natural Sciences & Mathematics 
(43 voted / 120 total – 36% participation) 

[One 2-year] 2017 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Phil Armstrong 
Write-in 

29 votes 
 1 vote 

97% 
 3% 

Elected 

 

Student Affairs 
(24 voted / 52 total – 46% participation) 

[One 2-year] 2017 

Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Meredith Basil 
Write-in 

23 votes 
  0 votes 

 100% 
 0% 

Elected 
 

 

Part-Time Faculty   (53 voted / 1122 total – 5% participation) [Two 1-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
David T. Lin 
Write-in:  Eric Dries 
Other Write-in 

37 votes 
2 votes 
2 votes 

 70% 
 4% 
 4% 

Elected 
Elected 

 

Full-Time Staff   (211 voted / 1432 total – 15% participation) [Two 1-year] 2016 
Candidates Votes % of Votes Results 
Pat Balderas 
Jill Rodriguez 
Write-in 

141 votes 
130 votes 
   7 votes 

51% 
47%  
 3% 

Elected 
Elected 

 
Administration No Election 48 voted / 81 total – 60% participation  
College of Communications No Election 28 voted / 73 total – 38% participation 
College of Education [lost seat] No Election 25 voted / 82 total – 30% participation 
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At-Large Seats [Department] [Constituency] Votes 
Percentage 

of Votes 
(591) 

[Five 3-year] Term 

Alexandro J. 
Gradilla 

Chicana/Chicano 
Studies Social Sciences 313 53% Elected 

[2018] 3-year 

Reyes Fidalgo Modern Languages & 
Literature Humanities 298 50% Elected 

[2018] 3-year 

Janice Myck-Wayne Special Education Education 276 47% Elected 
[2018] 3-year 

Katherine Powers Director – Office of 
Graduate Studies Administration 275 47% Elected 

[2018] 3-year 

Mark Filowitz NSM-Associate Dean Administration 272 46% Elected 
[2018] 3-year 

Pete Evanow Communications Communications 251 42% Elected 
[2016] 1-year 

Write-in   31 votes 5%   
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GENERAL COMMITTEES 
FACULTY PERSONNEL COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

Amy Cox-Petersen* 3 year 
[2018] 

Education  
Write-in 

321 
 5 

98% 
     2% 

Elected 

Kristi Kanel* 
3 year 
[thru 
2017] 

Health & Human 
Development 

 
Write-in 

311 
 9 

97% 
 3% 

Elected 

Alfonso Agnew* 2 year 
[2017] 

Natural Sciences & 
Mathematics 

 
Write-in 

293 
 4 

99% 
   1% 

Elected 

Fatima Alali* 3 year 
[2018] 

Mihaylo College of 
Business & Economics 

 
Write-in 

313 
 11 

 97% 
   3% 

Elected 

 

PROFESSIONAL LEAVES COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

Maria Cominis* 3 year 
[2018] 

Arts  
Write-in 

283 
 3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Gloria Monti* 3 year 
[2018] 

Communications  
Write-in 

280 
 3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Shawn X. Wang* 2 year 
[2017] 

Engineering & Computer 
Science 

 
Write-in 

291 
 3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Jennifer Goldstein* 1 year 
[2016] 

Education  
Write-in 

267 
 4 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Suzanne Robertson* 3 year 
[2018] 

Health & Human 
Development 

 
Write-in 

272 
 3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

April Bullock* 1 year 
[2016] 

Humanities  
Write-in 

302 
 4 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Adolfo Prieto* 2 year 
[2017] 

Library  
Write-in 

281 
 5 

  98% 
     2% 

Elected 

 

FACULTY RESEARCH COMMITTEE 
Candidates Term Constituency  Votes % of 

Votes Results 

HyeKyeung Seung* 1 year 
[2016] Communications 

 
Write-in 

297 
 4 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Michael Shafae* 2 year 
[2017] 

Engineering & Computer 
Science 

 
Write-in 

294 
 4 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Pablo Jasis* 2 year 
[2017] 

Education  
Write-in 

285 
 3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Angeles Sancho-Velazquez* 2 year 
[2017] 

Humanities  
Write-in 

293 
 4 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

Berna Torr* 2 year 
[2017] Social Sciences 

 
Write-in 

287 
 3 

  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

John Hickok* 2 year 
[2017] Library 

 
Write-in 

306 
 

 3 
  99% 
     1% 

Elected 

*Senate Nominee 

Thank you to the constituents who participated in this year’s election.  Congratulations to the 
newly elected senators and our appreciation to the nominees for their interest in serving. 

 

See ASD 15-106 for Results of the Statements of Opinion in a separate memo. 


	*Senate Nominee

