

### CALIFORNIA STATE UNIVERSITY, FULLERTON



May 1, 2015 ASD 15-105

To: CSUF Academic Senate Electorate

From: Adolfo Prieto, Chair

**Elections Committee** 

Subject: Results of April 27-30, 2015, All-University Elections, Spring 2015

Electorate Break-Down	Total	Voted	<b>Participation Rate</b>
Full-Time Constituents	1176	591	50%
Part-Time Faculty	1122	53	5%
Full-Time Staff	1432	211	15%
Total Electorate	3730	855	23%

### ACADEMIC SENATE SEATS

#### **CONSTITUENCY**

Arts [seat added] (22 voted / 83 total – 27% participation)			[One 2-year] 2017
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Bill Meyer	19 votes	90%	Elected
Write-in	2 votes	10%	

Engineering & Computer Science (32 voted / 53 total – 60% participation)	<b>)</b>		[One 2-year] 2017
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Shawn X. Wang	19 votes	59%	Elected
Michael Shafae	12 votes	38%	
Write-in	1 vote	3%	

Health & Human Development (56 voted / 138 total – 41% participation)			[One 2-year] 2017
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Michele M. Wood	43 votes	100%	Elected
Write-in	0 votes	0%	

Humanities (51 voted / 91 total – 56% participation)			[One 2-year] 2017
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Emily Bonney	19 votes	38%	Elected
Thomas Fujita-Rony	18 votes	36%	
James Hussar	13 votes	26%	
Write-in	0 votes	0%	

Election Results 5-2-14 1 Spring 2014

# ACADEMIC SENATE - CSUF

Social Sciences (105 voted / 166 total – 63% participation) [One 2-year] 2017				
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results	
Michael P. Perez	50 votes	52%	Elected	
Matthew Jarvis	45 votes	47%		
Write-in	1 vote	1%		

Library/Athletics/Counseling & Psychological Services/ University Extended Education (28 voted / 77 total – 36% participation)			L/A/C/E [One 2-year] 2017
Candidates	Candidates Votes % of Votes		
Mike DeMars	21 votes	81%	Elected
David Botsford	5 votes	19%	
Write-in	0 votes	0%	

Mihaylo College of Business and Economics [Two 2-year] 2017 (129 voted / 160 total – 81% participation)			
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Betty Chavis	72 votes	34%	Elected
Hamid Tavakolian	70 votes	33%	Elected
Emmanuel Lartey	66 votes	31%	
Write-in	3 votes	1%	

Natural Sciences & Mathematics (43 voted / 120 total – 36% participation)			[One 2-year] 2017
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Phil Armstrong	29 votes	97%	Elected
Write-in	1 vote	3%	

Student Affairs (24 voted / 52 total – 46% participation)			[One 2-year] 2017
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Meredith Basil	23 votes	100%	Elected
Write-in	0 votes	0%	

Part-Time Faculty (53 voted / 1122 total – 5% participation)			[Two 1-year] 2016
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
David T. Lin	37 votes	70%	Elected
Write-in: Eric Dries	2 votes	4%	Elected
Other Write-in	2 votes	4%	

Full-Time Staff (211 voted / 1432 total – 15% participation)		[Two 1-year] 2016	
Candidates	Votes	% of Votes	Results
Pat Balderas	141 votes	51%	Elected
Jill Rodriguez	130 votes	47%	Elected
Write-in	7 votes	3%	

Administration	No Election	48 voted / 81 total – 60% participation
<b>College of Communications</b>	No Election	28 voted / 73 total – 38% participation
College of Education [lost seat]	No Election	25 voted / 82 total – 30% participation

## ACADEMIC SENATE - CSUF

At-Large Seats	[Department]	[Constituency]	Votes	Percentage of Votes (591)	[Five 3-year]	Term
Alexandro J. Gradilla	Chicana/Chicano Studies	Social Sciences	313	53%	<b>Elected</b> [2018]	3-year
Reyes Fidalgo	Modern Languages & Literature	Humanities	298	50%	<b>Elected</b> [2018]	3-year
Janice Myck-Wayne	Special Education	Education	276	47%	<b>Elected</b> [2018]	3-year
Katherine Powers	Director – Office of Graduate Studies	Administration	275	47%	<b>Elected</b> [2018]	3-year
Mark Filowitz	NSM-Associate Dean	Administration	272	46%	<b>Elected</b> [2018]	3-year
Pete Evanow	Communications	Communications	251	42%	<b>Elected</b> [2016]	1-year
Write-in			31 votes	5%		

### **ACADEMIC SENATE** - CSUF

#### GENERAL COMMITTEES

FACULTY PERSONNEL COMMITTEE						
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results
Amy Cox-Petersen*	3 year [2018]	Education	Write-in	321	98%	Elected
Kristi Kanel*	3 year [thru 2017]	Health & Human Development	Write-in	311	97% 3%	Elected
Alfonso Agnew*	2 year [2017]	Natural Sciences & Mathematics	Write-in	293 4	99% 1%	Elected
Fatima Alali*	3 year [2018]	Mihaylo College of Business & Economics	Write-in	313 11	97% 3%	Elected

PROFESSIONAL LEAVES COMMITTEE						
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results
Maria Cominis*	3 year [2018]	Arts	Write-in	283	99% 1%	Elected
Gloria Monti*	3 year [2018]	Communications	Write-in	280	99% 1%	Elected
Shawn X. Wang*	2 year [2017]	Engineering & Computer Science	Write-in	291	99% 1%	Elected
Jennifer Goldstein*	1 year [2016]	Education	Write-in	267 4	99% 1%	Elected
Suzanne Robertson*	3 year [2018]	Health & Human Development	Write-in	272	99% 1%	Elected
April Bullock*	1 year [2016]	Humanities	Write-in	302 4	99% 1%	Elected
Adolfo Prieto*	2 year [2017]	Library	Write-in	281	98% 2%	Elected

FACULTY RESEARCH COMMITTEE							
Candidates	Term	Constituency		Votes	% of Votes	Results	
HyeKyeung Seung*	1 year [2016]	Communications	Write-in	297 4	99% 1%	Elected	
Michael Shafae*	2 year [2017]	Engineering & Computer Science	Write-in	294 4	99% 1%	Elected	
Pablo Jasis*	2 year [2017]	Education	Write-in	285	99% 1%	Elected	
Angeles Sancho-Velazquez*	2 year [2017]	Humanities	Write-in	293 4	99% 1%	Elected	
Berna Torr*	2 year [2017]	Social Sciences	Write-in	287 3	99% 1%	Elected	
John Hickok*	2 year [2017]	Library	Write-in	306 3	99% 1%	Elected	

<sup>\*</sup>Senate Nominee

Thank you to the constituents who participated in this year's election. Congratulations to the newly elected senators and our appreciation to the nominees for their interest in serving.

See ASD 15-106 for Results of the Statements of Opinion in a separate memo.